
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:7102
ANSWERED ON:14.05.2002
COMMUNITY HALL IN ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS
BISHNU PADA RAY

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the year in which the Old Community Hall at Hatvifider Bay in Hut Bay was constructed In Andaman & Nicobar Islands;

(b) the total expenditure incurred thereon;

(c) the executive agency whith toJiSttucted it;

(d) the agency which proved the funds for this purpose;

(e) the date on which the fuundation laying ceremony was held for the construction of a New Commili1ity Hall at HUt Bay; and

(f) the estimated cost for construction of this new Community Hall and the likely date by which it going to 00 completed?

Answer
MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS (SHRI JUAL ORAM)

(a) to (f) the Andaman & Nicobar Administration have furnished the requisite information as under:

(a) The old Community Halt at Harminder Bay was constructed during the year 1999.

(b) The total expenditure incurred was Rs. 9,80411/-

(c) The Pramukh, panchayat Samiti, Littie Andaman, through master rolls.

(d) The District Rural Development Agency, Port Blair.

(e) 29-12-1998.

(f) The estimated cost of construction of the new Community hall is Rs. 10,23,520/- and the work is expected to be completed by the middle of this month (May, 2002).
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